Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

Section 14.

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

The Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (c. 12)

1 In section 96(7) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (which provides that subject to the provisions of section 39 of the MI Children Act 1948 a local authority may refer certain matters to committees) for the words from "section thirty-nine" to "that committee)" there shall be substituted the words "sections 2 and 3 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (which require certain matters to be referred to the social services committee and restrict the reference of other matters to that committee)."

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

The text of ss. 2(7), 6(8), 14(1)(2), Sch. 2 paras. 1, 6, 8, 10, 12(1)(2), Sch. 3 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Marginal Citations

M1 1948 c. 43.

2—4

Textual Amendments Ss. 6(7), 7(2)(3), 8, 10, Sch. 2 paras. 2–4, 7, 9 repealed by Local Government Act 1972 (c. 70), Sch. 30 5

Textual Amendments

Sch. 2 paras. 5, 11 repealed by Child Care Act 1980 (c. 5), s. 89, Sch. 6

^{F3}6

Textual Amendments

Sch. 2 para. 6 repealed (5.11.1993) by 1993 c. 50, s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt.VIII

7

Document Generated: 2023-08-11

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)

Textual Amendments

F4 Ss. 6(7), 7(2)(3), 8, 10, Sch. 2 paras. 2–4, 7, 9 repealed by Local Government Act 1972 (c. 70), Sch. 30

In section 60(2) of the said Act of 1958 (provision to be made by regulations for the payment of compensation in certain cases) after the words "section 46 of the M2Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be inserted the words "or of section 2 or 6 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970".

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

The text of ss. 2(7), 6(8), 14(1)(2), Sch. 2 paras. 1, 6, 8, 10, 12(1)(2), Sch. 3 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Marginal Citations

M2 1969 c. 54.

9 F

Textual Amendments

F5 Ss. 6(7), 7(2)(3), 8, 10, Sch. 2 paras. 2–4, 7, 9 repealed by Local Government Act 1972 (c. 70), Sch. 30

The Children and Young Persons Act 1963 (c. 37)

In section 56(2) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1963 (prosecution of certain Offences) for the words "subsection (2) of section 39 of the Children Act 1948" there shall be substituted the words "subsection (1) of section 3 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970" and for the words "those sections" there shall be substituted the words "the said section 85 and section 2 of the said Act of 1970".

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C3 The text of ss. 2(7), 6(8), 14(1)(2), Sch. 2 paras. 1, 6, 8, 10, 12(1)(2), Sch. 3 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

11 F6

Textual Amendments

F6 Sch. 2 paras. 5, 11 repealed by Child Care Act 1980 (c. 5), s. 89, Sch. 6

The Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 (c. 44)

12 (1) In section 2(1) of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 (which imposes a duty on local authorities to make arrangements for certain matters in exercise of their functions under section 29 of the National Assistance Act 1948) the

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)

words "under the general guidance of the Secretary of State and" shall be omitted, and after the words "the purpose)" there shall be inserted the words "and to the provisions of section 7(1) of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (which requires local authorities in the exercise of certain functions, including functions under the said section 29, to act under the general guidance of the Secretary of State)".

(2) In section 2(2) of the said Act of 1970 (which makes provision in connection with the carrying into effect of the said arrangements) after the words "section 35(2)" there shall be inserted the words "and to the said section 7(1)".

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C4 The text of ss. 2(7), 6(8), 14(1)(2), Sch. 2 paras. 1, 6, 8, 10, 12(1)(2), Sch. 3 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970, SCHEDULE 2.